

No. 12-414

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHERRY L. BURT, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

VONLEE NICOLE TITLOW

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MYTHILI RAMAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

APRIL A. CHRISTINE
DAVID M. LIEBERMAN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
I. To establish prejudice in support of an ineffective-assistance-of-counsel claim, a defendant must provide credible evidence that she would have accepted a guilty plea if properly advised	16
A. A defendant who challenges her conviction based on alleged deficient advice to reject a plea offer must establish that, with correct advice, she would have accepted the plea offer	17
B. A defendant must provide credible evidence in support of her subjective statement that she would have pleaded guilty but for her counsel’s advice.....	18
C. Respondent has not established prejudice	21
II. The remedy for any Sixth Amendment violation in this case, including any requirement that the government must reoffer the plea agreement, should be left to the sentencing court’s discretion	24
A. The government should not necessarily be required to reoffer a plea agreement that was conditioned upon cooperation from the defendant that can no longer be provided	25
B. Even if the government can properly be compelled to reoffer a prior plea agreement in these circumstances, the sentencing court may in its discretion reject the agreement and leave respondent’s conviction and sentence undisturbed	31
Conclusion.....	32

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	18, 18
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	18
<i>Cooper v. Lafler</i> , 376 Fed. Appx. 563 (6th Cir. 2010)	20, 21
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 930 F.2d 832 (11th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	18
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	22
<i>Government of the V.I. v. Scotland</i> , 614 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	18
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merzbacher v. Shearin</i> , 706 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2013), petition for cert. pending, No. 12-9952 (filed Apr. 25, 2013)	21
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	13, 17, 20, 21, 23
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	17
<i>Paters v. United States</i> , 159 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>People v. Carabell</i> , 161 N.W.2d 776 (Mich. Ct. App. 1968)	30
<i>People v. Heiler</i> , 262 N.W.2d 890 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977)	29
<i>People v. Mathis</i> , 285 N.W.2d 414 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979)	29
<i>People v. Titlow</i> , 738 N.W.2d 715 (Mich. 2007)	7
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011).....	19
<i>Raysor v. United States</i> , 647 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	8, 13, 16, 18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Toro v. Fairman</i> , 940 F.2d 1065 (7th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1223 (1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	28
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 342 F.2d 167 (5th Cir.) cert. denied, 381 U.S. 935 (1965).....	29
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998)	19, 23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	24
<i>Wanatee v. Ault</i> , 259 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2001).....	17
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2254	1, 2, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)	16
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(2).....	9
28 U.S.C. 2255	1
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. (West 2004):	
§ 750.316	3, 30
§ 750.317	2, 6, 31
§ 750.321	2, 4, 31
§ 769.34(2)(b).....	4, 31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1).....	29
